STATE O CALI FORN A
ACRI GULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BQARD

In the Matter of:
Pl NKHAM PRCPERT] ES,
Respondent

No. 75-CE88-F
3 AARB NO 15
and

WUN TED FARM WIRKERS
G- AVBER CA, AFL-A Q

Chargi ng Party.
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DECI SI ON AND CRDER
On January 5, 1976, Admnistrative Law Cficer Rudolf M

M chael s i ssued his decision in the above-entitled proceeding, finding
that the Respondent (enployer) had violated Section 20900

of the Regulations (Chapter 9, Title 8, California Admnistrative
Code), Y the so-called "access rule", and in so doing had commtted
an unfair |abor practice within the neaning of Labor Code Section
1153 (a) . H's recomrendation was that the Respondent be ordered to
cease and desist fromconduct violative of the provisions of Section
20900, supra. Thereafter the Respondent filed exceptions and a
supporting brief. The General Counsel then filed its answer to the
Respondent' s exceptions and a supporting brief, and, concurrent
therewith, cross-exceptions to the admnistrative law officer's
decision and a supporting brief. Respondent filed an answering bri ef
to the General Counsel's cross-exceptions. A copy of the
admnistrative law officer's decision is attached.

“'Unl ess specified to the contrary, all references to the
rzggullgt7|50ns of the Board pertain to the regul ations of August



Having reviewed the admnistrative |aw officer's decision
the exceptions and supporting briefs, and the entire record in the
case, the Board hereby adopts the findings, conclusions, and
recomrendations of the admnistrative |aw officer and includes, as part
of the order, additional notice requirenents as specified hereinafter

The basic facts in this case are not in dispute.

According to a stipulation entered into by the enployer, the General
Counsel and the UPW[Charging Party and Intervenor], four UFW

organi zers took access to certain of the enployer's agricul tural
property on Septenber 26, 1975, at a tine when the enpl oyees at that
| ocation were on their lunch break. The organizers, who were wearing
UFWi nsi gnias, tal ked to the enpl oyees and handed them

| eaf | ets containing information about the UFW The enpl oyees

were part of one crew of 46 grape pickers and were divided into

two groups, each working toward the-other fromopposite ends of the
field. Wile talking to some of these enployees, two of the four
organi zers were arrested for trespassing. A though not so
stipulated, it is clear fromthe testimony given at the hearing
that the arrests followed a warning and were nade as citizen's
arrests by a representative of the enployer. After the arrests
were made the two organizers were taken into custody and jailed by

deputies of the county sheriff.

|.  RESPONDENT" S EXCEPTI ONS

Respondent's exceptions to the admnistrative |aw judge's
decision stemfromtwo nmajor argunents: first, that the access
rule is invalid and, therefore, unenforceable; second, that, even
If the access rule were valid, the union organizers failed to
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conply with that rule and, hence, had no lawful right to be upon
Respondent's property. The brief containing these arguments was
filed prior to the California State Suprene Court decision in
Agricultural Labor Relations Board v. Superior Court (1976), 16 Cal.
3d 392, 128 Cal. Rotr. 183; appeal dismssed 97 S. . 33.

(1976). There it was held that the access rule (8 California

Adm ni strative Code Section 20900) is valid fromboth a constitutiona

and a statutory standpoint. Consequently the three exceptions
(5, 6 and 7) based on the supposed invalidity of the access rul e need
not detain us.

Respondent' s renai ning exceptions are as fol |l ows:

(1) The admnistrative law judge failed to find that a
total of four union organizers were in the Respondent's field
during the incident in question

(2) The admnistrative law judge failed to find that the
total number of union organizers in the Respondent's field exceeded
the nunber all owed by Section 20900.5 (c) of the ALRB' s regul ations.

(3) The admnistrative law judge failed to find that the
union organizers distributed literature while on the Respondent's
property.

(4) The admnistrative |aw judge failed to find that
Section 20900, et seq., of the ALRB's regul ations does not allow

union organi zers to distribute literature while on the enployer's
property.

* * *

(8) The admnistrative |aw judge failed to conclude that,
even if Section 20900, et seq., of the ALRB s regul ations
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were valid, the failure of the union organizers to conply therewith
inthat they distributed literature and were in nunbers greater than
those all owed by the regul ations,, obviated the Respondent's obligation
to conply with Section 20900, et seq

A review of the transcript shows that the parties had
in fact stipulated that there were four organizers involved and
that these organizers had distributed leaflets while on the

enpl oyer's property. Nevertheless, as explained infra, the failure
of the admnistrative |aw officer to make these findings does not

affect the validity of his decision.

A majority of the Board reads Section 20900.5 (c) of the
regul ations as allow ng an additional organizer for each additiona
15 workers, or any part thereof.? See Tex-Cal Land Managenent, 3
ALRB No. 14 (1977), fn. 3. Therefore, given a single crew of 46
enpl oyees, the total nunber of organizers in the Respondent's field
did not exceed the nunber allowed by Section 20900.5 (c) .
Respondent's exception 2 is dism ssed.

Exception 4 takes issue with the admnistrative |aw
officer's refusal to find that Section 20900, et seq., of the
regul ations does not sanction the distribution of literature that was
carried out by the four union organizers who came onto Respondent's
property. However, this Board has held that the distribution of
literature is an appropriate- formof organizing that is permtted

under our regul ations. Tex-Cal Land Managenent, supra. W& therefore

di smss Respondent's exception 4.

“Regul ations Section 20900.5( c) [now Section 20900 (e) (4) (A
of the new regul ations] reads as foll ows:

"c. Access shall be limted to two organizers for
each work crew on the property, provided that if there are
more than 30 workers in a crew, there may be one
additional organizer for every 15 additional workers."



Respondent's final exception asserts the failure of the
admnistrative law officer to find that the distribution of literature
and the presence of an excess number of organizers serve as affirmative
defenses to an unfair |abor practice charge based on the denial of
access. W& have already determned, supra, that the distribution of
literature on the enployer's premses i s permssible under our
regul ations and that the nunber of organizers who cane onto the
enpl oyer's property was not in excess of that allowed by the
regul ations. Thus, neither the nunber of organizers present nor the
fact that literature was being distributed gave Respondent grounds for
termnating access.

1. THE REMEDY

The administrative |aw officer reconmended a single cease
and desist order as the sole remedy in this case. The Genera
Counsel 's exceptions go to the alleged i nadequacy of this renedia
recomrendat i on

As we have previously held in Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3
ALRB No. 14 (1977), it is our viewthat the reading of notices is an

appropriate remedial provision in the agricultural [abor context in this
state. W therefore nodify the admnnistrative |aw officer's renedy to add
the additional requirement that the attached notice to workers be read to
assenbl ed enpl oyees at the comencenent of the 1977 harvest season by a
conpany representative of by a Board agent, and that the Board agent be
accorded the opportunity to answer questions which workers m ght have
regarding the notice and their rights under the Act. |In addition, we
require that the notice in English and Spanish, be nailed to those
enpl oyees on the Respondent's payroll for the week of Septenber 26, 1975,
that the notice be posted at the beginning of the 1977 harvest
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season for a 60-day period and that the Respondent report to the
regional director concerning the progress of the mailing process.
Al of the above will best effectuate the policies of the Act.
Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY CRDERED t hat Respondents,
their agents, and representatives shall:
1. Cease and desist fromconduct violative of the
provisions of Section 20900, Chapter 9, Title 8, California
Adm ni strative Code [Regulations of 1976].
2. Take the following affirmative action which is
deenmed necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Onor before March 31, 1977, mail the attached "Notice" to
each enpl oyee enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine during the week of Septenber
26, 1975. Said notice to be translated into the primary | anguages of the
affected enpl oyees and mailed to the enployee at his or her last known
addr ess.

(b) Post the attached "Notice" [to be printed in
English and Spanish] at the commencenment of the 1977 harvest
season for a period of not |less than 60 days at appropriate
| ocations proximate to enpl oyee work areas, including places
where notices to enpl oyees are custonarily posted.

(c) Have the attached "Notice" read in English and
Spani sh to assenbl ed enpl oyees at the commencenent of the 1977
harvest season by a conpany representative or by a Board agent and
accord the Board agent the opportunity to answer questions which
enpl oyees may have regarding the notice and their rights
under Section 1152 of the Act.

(d) Notify the Fresno regional office, wthin 60 days

after receipt of this order, as to what steps have been taken to

conply with paragraph (a) above.
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| T IS FURTHER ORDERED that al |l egations contained in the
conmpl aint not specifically found herein as violations of the Act
shal | be, and hereby are di sm ssed.
Dated: February 17, 1977

Cerald A Brown, Chairman
Ri chard Johnsen, Jr., Menber
Robert B. Hutchi nson, Menber

Ronal d L. Ruiz, Member

3 ALRB No. 15 7



contract

NOTI CE TO WORKERS

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has told us that union
organi zers may enter our property to speak with you when you are eating
your lunch and for an hour before and after work. We will not
interfere wth organi zers who come here, You may talk with themfreely.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a law that gives all
farmworkers these rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves,

2. To form join, or help unions,

3. To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to
speak for them

4. To act together with other workers to try to get a

or to help and protect one another, and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.
V¢ recogni ze that the Agricultural Labor Relations Act is
the lawin California. |If you have any questions about your rights
under the Act, you can ask an agent of the Board. The nearest Board
office is at 1685 E Street, Fresno, and its phone nunber is
(209) 233-7761.
ot ed:
By

(Name) (Title)
PI NKHAM PROPERTI ES
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BEFORE THE
AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of
PINKHAM PROPERTIES,
Case No. 75-CE-88-F
OAH No. N-7182

Employer and Respondent,
and

UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Charging Party and
| nt ervenor
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ADM N STRATI VE LAWOFH GER S DEA S ON

This matter came on for hearing before Rudolf H.
M chael s, a duly appointed Admnistrative Law Oficer of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board of the State of California, on
Cctober 15, 1975, in Fresno, California.

The Petitioner was represented by Franklin P. denn
and Leslie Bal og, Gounsel.

_ The Enpl oyer/ Respondant was represented by Seyfarth, Shaw,
Fai rwaat her & Ceral dson, Joseph Herman, Esq., and Mchael J.,
Machan, Esq., its attorneys.

The Intervenor was represented by Barry Wnograd, Esq. ,
its attorney and by Andres Hares and Gl bert Padilla.

Oral and docunentary evidence and a stipulation were
recei ved, and the hearing was cl osed, but the record was hel d open
to permt the filing of briefs.

Petitioner's brief was received on Novenber 17, 1975



and was made part of the record as Exhibit 4.

Employer/Respondent’s brief was delivered to the Board on
November 13, 1975 but did not reach the Administrative Law Officer
until December 12, 1975, at which time it was made part of the record
as Exhibit B.

No brief was received from Charging Party/Intervenor.

~ The record was closed, the matter x-/as submitted, and the
Administrative Law Officer makes the following decision:

FINDINGS OF FACT

On Septenmber 30, 1975, United FarmWrkers of America filed
a formal charge against Pinkham Properties (hereafter referred to as
"Pi nkham'), charging a violation of Section 1153, Subsection (a) of
the Labor Code. A copy of the charge was duly served on Pinkham
Properties on September 30, 1975. An answer was duly filed and
served on Cctober 13, 1975.

Pursuant to a stipulation entered into by the parties, it
s found that Pinkhamis engaged in agriculture in Tulare County,
California, and at all tines material herein was, and nowis, an
agricultural enployer within the meaning of Section 1140. 4 (c) of
the Labor Code.

United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO at all tines
material herein was, and now is, a |abor organization within the
meaning of Section 1140. 4(f) of the Labor Code.

|V

Pursuant to uncontradicted evidence and the stipulation
mentioned in Finding Il, it is further found that

(1) On Septenber 26, 1975, organizers for United
Farm Workers visited property owned by Pinkham

(2) The first of these visits occurred at 9:30 a.m
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on Septenber 26, 1975. The organizers talked to some of the
persons enpl oyed on the property by Pinkhamto pick grapes. The
organi zers did not, at that time, enter the property but renained
on a public road.

(3) At about 1:30 p.m on September 26, 1975, Filipe
Arzola and Andres Mares, both organizers for United Farm Wrkers of
Anerica, while talking to enpl oyees on property owned by Pinkhamat a
time when these enpl oyees were on their lunch break, were arrested for
trespassing. At the tinme of his arrest, Filipe Arzola was wearing a
United Farm Workers of Anmerica union button. A simlar button had
previously been given to Pinkham Properties’ ranch superintendent Don

Mont gonery.

(4) Present in the field in question at the time of the
arrests was one crew of 46 persons enployed by Pinkham This crew was
divided into two groups working in the same vicinity, but in different
directions and fromopposite ends of the field.

Vv

. ~ Filipe Arzola and Andres Mares had entered the property
in question, and were talking to the enployees for the purpose of
dissemnating to the enployees information concerning United Farm

VWrkers of America, AFL-C QO
Vi

The arrests described in Finding I'V were made by David
Pinkham a representative of Pinkham as citizen's arrests, and
following a warning. After naking the arrests, Filipe Arzol a and
Andres Mares were taken into custody by Tul are Cbunty Sheriff's
deputies and were taken to jail. Two other United Farm Wrkers
organi zers al so present on the property at the tine were not arrested.

CONCLUSIONS

Pinkham's conduct described in Findings 1V, V and VI was
in violation of Section 20900 of Chapter 9, Title 8, California
Administrative Code.

Pinkham's conduct described in Findings 1V, V and VI



and Conclusion | constitutes an unfair labor practice within the
meaning of Section 1153(a) of the Labor Code.

REASON FOR DECISION
|

There was no conflict whatever in the evidence. The sole
issue is a legal and not a factual oney nanely the validity of
Section 20900, Chapter 9, Title 8, California Admnistrative Code, a
matter now pending before the courts of this State. This section,
comonly known as the "access rule", is clothed with the presunption
of validity and i s, therefore, regarded as valid and binding unless
and until 1t is set aside or nodified by the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Board itself or by the courts.

There is no evidence that Pinkham does not believe in good
faith that the [aws of this State governing trespass to |and, and
not the "access rule", govern in this case. 1In view of the pending,
litigation it is therefore appropriate to require the
Respondent / Enpl oyer to cease and desist fromconduct in violation of
that rule without, in this instance, requiring further or additional
affirmative action.

* k%

WHEREFCRE the Adm nistrative Law O ficer recomrends. the
foll ow ng order:

Respondent / Enpl oyer Pi nkham Properties is hereby
ordered to cease and desist fromconduct violative of the pro
visions of Section 20900, Chapter 9, Title 8, California
Adm ni strative Code.

Dated: January 5, 1976.

S,

o

-{Htl- o, ."; -'}':_.q_q_._|._.__ '.-\,,
RDOFH MORES
Administrative Law Gfi cer
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